

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 13-10349-FF

RALPH T. HUDGENS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GEORGIA
INSURANCE AND SAFETY FIRE COMMISSIONER

Defendant/Appellant

v.

AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS

Plaintiff/Appellee

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:12-CV-02978-WSD

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

*BRIAN E. CASEY, ESQ.
IN Bar No.: 24939-71
ALICE J. SPRINGER, ESQ.
IN Bar No. 25105-64
100 N. Michigan St., Ste.
600
South Bend, IN 46601
Tel: (574) 233-1171

*THOMAS J. GALLO,
ESQ.
GA Bar No. 283048
3475 Piedmont Road, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30305
Tel: (404) 264-4053

**Counsel of Record*

MARK E. RUST, ESQ.
IL ARDC No. 06201820
One N. Wacker Drive,
Suite 4400
Chicago, IL 60606-2833
Tel: (312) 357-1313

Attorneys for American Medical Association and Medical Association of Georgia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8
ARGUMENT10
 I. ERISA §514(a) Does Not Preempt IDEA Sections 4 and 6,
 As Applied To TPAs, Because Such Regulation Does Not
 “Relate To” Employee Benefit Plans.10
 A. ERISA does not regulate TPAs, medical professionals, or
 the relationship between them.10
 B. ERISA’s Default Assumption Is No Preemption.16
 C. IDEA’s Regulation of TPAs Does Not “Relate To”
 ERISA-Regulated Health Plans.....18
 II. IDEA Also Is Saved From Preemption And Is Not Affected
 By The “Deemer” Clause, Particularly Regarding TPAs.....23
 A. IDEA “Regulates Insurance” So It Is Saved By The
 Savings Clause.....24
 B. IDEA’s Regulation of TPAs Is Not Affected By The
 Deemer Clause.....25
 III. ERISA § 502(a) And Ordinary Conflict Preemption Do Not
 Apply.29
CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Access Mediquip L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.,
662 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2011), *reinstated en banc*, 698 F.3d 229
(5th Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*, 2013 U.S. LEXIS 1850 (U.S. Feb.
25, 2013).....11, 15

Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)29

Baker v. Big Star Div. of Grand Union Co.,
893 F.2d 288 (11th Cir. 1989).....13

Blue Cross of Cal. v. Anesthesia Care Associate Medical Group, Inc.,
187 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....11, 15, 29

Borrero v. United Healthcare of New York, Inc.,
610 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2010).....15, 29

*California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham
Construction*,
519 U.S. 316 (1997)17

*Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Health and Welfare
Fund v. Pathology Laboratories Of Arkansas*,
71 F.3d 1251 (7th Cir. 1995).....14

Connecticut State Dental Association v. Anthem Health Plans, Inc.,
591 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2009).....15, 19, 29

Cotton v. Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co.,
402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005).....11, 29

DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund,
520 U.S. 806 (1997)16, 17, 21

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001)7

<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	20, 21
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	9, 25, 26
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	30
<i>Howard v. Parisian</i> , 807 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1987).....	13
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	2
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46877 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>Kentucky Association of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 538 U.S. 329 (2003)	11, 24, 28
<i>Klosterman v. Western General Management</i> , 32 F.3d 1119 (7th Cir. 1994).....	13
<i>Kyle Railways v. Pacific Admin. Services</i> , 990 F.2d 513 (9th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Lone Star OB/GYN Associates v. Aetna Health Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Lordmann Enterp., Inc. v. Equicor, Inc.</i> , 32 F.3d 1529 (11th Cir. 1994).....	10, 14, 19
<i>Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.</i> , 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	22, 27

<i>Morstein v. National Insurance Services, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 715 (11th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	passim
<i>Oliver v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1181, 1194-95 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 506 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2007), <i>adhered to</i> , 546 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Pascack Valley Hospital, Inc. v. Local 464A UFCW Welfare Reimbursement Plan</i> , 388 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	14
<i>Penny/Ohlmann/Nieman, Inc. v. Miami Valley Pension Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Pharmaceutical Care Management Association v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005)	13, 19
<i>Rohan v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (N.D. Fla. 2012)	12
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)	22, 27, 28
<i>Safeco Life Ins. Co. v. Musser</i> , 65 F.3d 647 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124405 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2012)	21
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	18, 20

Terry v. Bayer Corp.,
145 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1998)13

The Meadows v. Employers Health Ins.,
47 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 1995).....15

Whitt v. Sherman International Corp.,
147 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1998).....16

FEDERAL STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §1002(3).....11

29 U.S.C. §1002(8).....21

29 U.S.C. §1002(16)(A)5, 11

29 U.S.C. §§1002(16)(B)11

29 U.S.C. §1002(21)(A)11

29 U.S.C. §1102(b)(4)21

29 U.S.C. §1104(a)(1)(D)21

29 U.S.C. §1144(a)passim

29 U.S.C. §1144(b)(2)(A).....18, 23, 24

29 U.S.C. §1144(b)(2)(B).....passim

STATE STATUTES

O.C.G.A §1-1-318

O.C.G.A §33-23-100passim

O.C.G.A §33-24-59.55, 6

O.C.G.A. §33-24-59.14passim

Haw. Rev. Stat. §431:13-108.....6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §415:18-k6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §415:6-h6

N.D. Cent. Code §26.1-36-37.16

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §2509.75-8, D-212

29 C.F.R. §2560-503-129, 30

OTHER SOURCES

Schwenk, Albert E., “Trends in Health Insurance Costs,”
COMPENSATION AND WORKING CONDITIONS (Spring 1999)5

Subcomm. On Labor of the Comm. On Labor and Public Welfare,
U.S. Senate, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EMPLOYEE
RETIREMENT INCOME SECURITY ACT OF 1974, Pub. L. 93-406,
(April 1976) (Volumes 1 through 3)14
